
AMENDMENT NO. EIGHT TO CONTRACT NO. 3307133071
RE: Amendment No. Eight of Contract No. 33071 (PA~00413) for providing grounds maintenance

services to the City of Long Beach (BPPR14000002)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33071 is made and entered as of March 9, 2018, by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Azteca Landscape, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 33071 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. Extending the contract term to 11/30/2018.

X 2. $2,083,553.68 has been added to the contract per Council Action taken 02/20/18.

~ 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

4. The price breakdown for certain items shall be shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by __ %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No.1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if OutAofuState Contractor

CONTRACTOR:

~....----..---~
(Signature)

Nee Farias
h~~~_~w_.~~_, ..

(Print / Type Name)

I Treasurer'-~

'..••p.~'Jy_,..-\ttorney

By: _.~l::.!L_-\--I----=-_-,---- ~_



~Liberty
~ Mutual.,

SURETY

CONTINUATION
CERTIFICATE

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Keene, NH , Surety upon

a certain Bond No. 024050962
Cross Ref:

dated effective June 1st, 2014
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

on behalf of Azteca Landscape
(PRINCIPAL)

and in favor of City of Long Beach
(OBLIGEE)

does hereby continue said bond in force for the further period

beginning on March 1st, 2018
(MONTH-DAY -YEAR)

and ending on November 30th, 2018
(MONTH-DAY -YEAR)

Amount of bond $2,083,553.68

Description of bond Grounds Maintenance Services for Areas 1,2 and 3 for the Departments of Parks, Recreation and
Marine in Accordance with Bid #PA-00413

PROVIDED: That this continuation certificate does not create a new obligation and is executed upon the express condition and
provision that the Surety's liability under said bond and this and all Continuation Certificates issued in connection therewith shall
not be cumulative and that the said Surety's aggregate liability under said bond and this and all such Continuation Certificates on
account of all defaults committed during the period (regardless of the number of years) said bond had been and shall be in force,
shall not in any event exceed the amount of said bond as hereinbefore set forth.

Signed and dated on March 13th, 2018
(MONTH-DAY- YEAR)
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

62 Maple Avenue, Keene, l'Jew Hampshire 0 513-867-3624

Turner Surety and Insurance Brokerage, Inc.
• 1,1.

Agent

5 Hutton Centre Dr., Suite 730, Santa Ana, CA 92707 "

Address of Agent

(714) 955-4032
i'

Telephone Number of Agent
'-:-LM-:-::S-.,.-1-::-:01-::::57:-:0-::-:6!O-::-:4--------------------~---------------,----c-T'-------



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document

State of California
County of Orange

On March 13, 2018 before me, Kerissa Ricciardi, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Andrew Waterbury
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

W1TNESS~

Signature-,,-~~= Jj)~ (Seal)



POWEROFATTORNEY
KNOWNALLPERSONSBY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is acorporationdulyorg~nizedund£>r thelaws.of the Stale of New Hampshire.rthat
. Liberty Mu(uallns~rance.Company)s a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State ofMassachu~etts,andWestAmericanlnsuranceCompany is a corporation duly
organized under the.lawsot the Stateof lndiana (herein collectively called the "Cormianies'), pursuantto and byauthorlty herein set forth. does hereby name, constltuteand appolnt,
Andrew Waterbury .: .'. . .. .... . '.. .'

r-'~~I~"""'~'-----:-~'- .' . .' '.' ~~~.~.~~. ~-~-. -.. ~-.-,~ ...~-.~---~ .•~- ..--.~~.-~---~~--.~~~.- .....~- ..~-.--~-.~.~. ~ ...

nos POWEROFATl"ORNEYIS NOTVALIDUNI..,ESS ITiS PRINTED ON REDBAGKGROUND. . .
This Power of Attorney llmtts.the acts oHhose named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and tothe.extent herein stated.

. .. . .... . . Certificate No. 8013560

LibertyMuluallhsuranceCompany . .
The Ohio qasualty InsuranceCompany WestAmericanlnsurance.Oompany

-.all of the city aLSanta Ana .' ,stateof-¢A .' .............•..ea9~jngividuallylftherebe mor[llb?oonen$med,ils 1[~e~[ldJawfUI.attorneY-in~fa:ctto make, execute, seal ..acknowledge
.and deliver, for and on its behalf as suretyaQdlJ$ its actanddeed,a&yaM all undertakinqs .•bonds;recogniiaqces anclDtl1Eifsurely obligationsiinpursuance of these presents. anrishall -.·
bs.as binding upon the Companies as if lheiha~e: bee]JdulysigneQbYl~(:l president and attesieqQythe s~cretaiy ofth5ieOrnpanies In their ownpr6per pf)rson~.· .

. TheOhio Casually lnsuranceCompany.
Uberty Muluallnsu raneeCompany .
··WestAmericanlnsuranceCompany

Ul "~"( /0'// ".
Po._ - ~~-;: ~t?»~-:,,".•. . .. ~.~~~~~1:' QavidM· Carey". Assistant Secretary ..iij

...;~
-rn ~g
~ 6, On\his191h'day of February ,2018. before me personally appeared David M.Carey, who acknowledgedhimselftobe the AssistantSecretary of Uberty Mutual Insurance ~..,..
U Ill' Company, TheOhloCasualty Company, and W~st American Insurance Company, and that he. as such, b~ing authorized so (0 do. execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes »en
'02 therein contained by signIn9 on.behalfof the corporations byh imself as a dulya uthorlzed officer. . . .' \'l)W

·lii· ~ •. IN WITNESS 't.'HERE.OF,lhavehereunto subscribed my name arid affixed my notarial seal atKinqof Prussia.Pennsylvania ..ontheday and year firstabovewritten. .·~E
]!~. '0'1>P< PAs,:.l' C;c~MO...t:!...WE..·!:..._~TH.O...I_~.ENN~.Y..~Y.~..r:!!~ ~.' ...•..••......•..·•.·.ll.r ..·J•.·// '.'.....~g
~"0 S'o,,.,tot!.,"-1(,..« Notarial Seal ·----1 f/j ,:, ..~ ..... -. '0 .;r
j.~ I- ~ OF .. ,,: J>~~P~~~~~s~i:~~;'~;t~:~~~~~2JBy: '~I~~~NotarY-PUb!'iC------~-----'-----~--- j .~
§~.. <vo,:4;::~~Vu MombG(. p~on.ylv"'iia Assoclanon ,)f Notaries . ~ ....~

g~ Th is Power ofAUorney is made and.executedpu rsuan tto and by aulhority of the following BY·laws. and Authorizations of The Ohio Casu altylnsurance CompanY,Li berly Mutual. .~oa;.... Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolullonsare now in full force and effect reading as folloWS:' £i ~
..'g> ~" ARTICLE; IV ":'OFFICERS- Seclion12. Power of Altorney;Any officer or other official (,lIthe Corpcratlcn auhorlzed for that purpose in writing by the Chalrman orthepresident, and subject '0 ~
~ .!.' to such limitation as lheChairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such aitornevs-n-tactas may be necessaryto act in behalf of the Corporation tomake: execute, seal, ;, ..:e
o CackDowledge and deliverassurety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other: surety obligatioDs; Such attorneys-ill-fact, subjecUo the limitations set forth inlheirfespeclive :.0 '.~E';' powers ofaUorney,shall have full powerto bind. the Corporalionby their signati.lre and execution of any such lrislruments.and toaltach thereto the sea! oflhe Corporation . When so ~ Q).2 E executed.such.lnstrurnents shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by theSecrelilry.Any power-or authority granted to any representative of?ttorney-in,fact under' >.0-
"0 >;theprovisionsof this article may be revoked atany time by the Board,the Chairman, the President or bytheofflcer.or officersgranling such power or authority. . . ~ ;;-

~ gARTICLEXIII- Execution 01 Contracts - SECTION 5: Surely Bonds~nd U~deriakings,AnyoffjcerOf the Company aulhonzsdfor til at purpossh writing by the chairman or thepresident,E~
> ~. and subject tosuchHmitations as the-chalrman 6rthepresidenl may prescribe. shall appointsuchattorneys-in{act, as may be necessary to actin behalf of lhe Company to make, execute, .=~
0: 5 seal, acknowledge and dellveras surety any and aUundertakings, bonds,recognizanpes and other surety obligations: Such attorneys-in-fact subject to thelirnitationssel forth in their 'E~
Z U respective powers ofiltlorney, shall havefull power 10bindthe Company bythei(signatureand execution of any such inslruments and to attachlhereto the sealof lheCompany. When soS'~

.. executed suchinstrumentsshell be a$~indillg as if signedbythepresident~nq~liesledPtthesecrelary;,<' . ..i' .. .". .. . . '..' '0 ~

Certificate of Design alion - The pr~side8tqf the cornpany,)ciing pur.s0autt~;he·Bl'1aW~onfieCompai)Y,autfi<lrjzesDa~iaM.CareY;A~sjs!antSeerelary to appoint such attorneys-in- ~.~
fact as may be necessary to act on be~~lfofthe CompaOytiimake,exeGute, seal. acknowlectgeand deliy~rassuretYianya~d allundertaking$;~onds, recognizances and other surety
obligilt10!is. . '. ". . '.. .. . . . . .

Autporizatiorl- Byunanimou sconsent ()W;¢Compan~'$c86ardo{Oir~dors, the Companycohieni~that iaGsj~ile or rne~h~nicallyreproduced ~lgn~tllre of any assistant secretary ohhe
COmpany, whereverappearingupona cerliij~di:opyoi~ny-powerpf attprney issued by theccifrlP~ny in ~orine9\ion wi!hOSur~tybonda, shall bev?lidandbindiilg upon the Company with

the.same force and effect as Ihoughmanually~ffi~~d; ..i. . ' ..'. .•......'.. .< .•.•......' '. .'..•..••....•...•......•. . .'. . . '. .

. ReneeC. Llewellyn; the unqersigned, Assisia:ot$Mretary. The drib·Casualty InsuranCllSohlp~ny, llber!y~utualln~\lrance COITlPany~andVvest American Insurance Compan~ do
hereby certify that the .original power of atlorneyofwhichthe. foregoingisafLlll;lrueand99~e9tcopy ofthePQwer of AltQineye~~cutedpysaidCompanies, is in full force 'and ..effectand

..' hasnot been revoked. ... ... . .. . .. .... . . ..... . ." .. . .
-: - " • '.' • : - , .' ' -: .:' ~-", ,,"." ". I

INTESTIMONYWHEREOF, I have hereunto setmyhand'and afflxed tbe s~al$ ~(saidIOdmpil~i~sthis _--'-'-~
". " "" ." ". " """ .," "",," I"


